
AVAL,pN,VKA'rER SUPPLY & SEWER Sr-R CORP w
4/11/2012 inv. # - 997291

page 3 of 3

Investigation: 997291 Comment Date: 04/1312012
Failure to adequately maintain collection system. Exposed 8-Inch clay tile line In the
vicinity a sewer manhole that connects two influent lines just prior to the wastewater
treatment piant. Also, due to wet weather condictions and Infiltration, severe erosion has
developed around the manhole. The brick around a second manhole in the vicinity and
just prior to the plant with significant deterioration.

Recommended Corrective Action: In the short term, repair exposed line, fill In area of erosion
around first manhole, and repair damaged brick around the second manhole, In the tong term, secure
funding to replace clay the influent lines to the plant. Please submit emergency repair corrective
action documentation to the TCEQ DFW Region Office by May 16, 2012. Also, submit a compliance
plan and schedule to replace the old clay tile influent lines to the plant,

^ ._ . . ------ _.
•

Signed e'v" ^.. Date 7 ^3
Environmental Investigator

Signed Date
Supervisor

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal) -T^A-V
„__Enforcement Action Request (EAR) --Maps, Plans, Sketches

Cetter to Facility (specify type) : ^ ^ ^ ^otographs
Investigation Report Correspondence from the facility
_Sample Analysis Results _---6t-her (specify) •
Manifests
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ELLIS COUNTY & DISTRICT .A.TTORNEy
PATRICK M. WILSON

EL{.IS COUN'lY CqURTB DUIWINt7 • 109 S. JACKSON • Wexntincans, IX 75165 • (972) 825-5035 • Fnx (972) 825-5047

Avalon W Supply and Sewer Service Corp.
115 E.1v1^t n Street
P.O. Bo,^x' 246
Itasca, Texas 76055-0246
Via CMRRR: 7006 3450 0002 9323 8208

^ er

April 23, 2012

Jesse JoeAunt;uia, Jr.
,ne XLaw Firm
) S . Stemmons Freeway, Suite 285
isville, Texas 75067
CMRRR: 7006 3450 0002 9323 8215

Re: Alleged violation of Texas Open Meetings Act

Dear Mr. Munguia and Board of Directors:

This office is in receipt of three written complaints regarding alleged violations of the Texas
Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code. The complaints pertain to
multiple meetings ofthe Avalon Water Supply and Sewer Service Corporation (AWS&SSC), which
is a governmental body for the purposes of the Texas Open Meetings Act pursuant to Section
551.003(3)(K) of the Texas Government Code, Copies of the complaints are attached. This letter
is being sent to you, as is done with all local governmental entities, to provide you the opportunity
to promptly respond to the allegations against you.

The initial complaint dated March 15, 2012, enumerates sixteen alleged violations pertaining
to regular and special meetings of the AWS&SSC which occurred on November 21, 2011, December
1 , 2011 , December 8 , 2011 , January 5 , ,eFebruary 9, ,an March 8, 2U E2. The second
complaint dated April 5, 2012, addresses additional concerns pertaining to the regular meeting on
March 8 , 20 12. 1 he third comp laint dated prt 10 , 2012, enumerates t een a leg6d vio lations
pertaining to the regular meeting on April 9, 2012. These meetings apparently took place in Ellis
County, Texas, at the First Baptist Church in Avalon.

The allegations of concern within the complaints relate to the notice provisions of the Texas
Open Meetings Act and "executive sessions" (or "closed meetings" as that term is used within the
Texas Open Meetings Act). The complaints allege that the AWS&SSC intentionally circumvented
the notice provisions of the Texas Open Meetings Act to deprive the public of adequate notice of
matters for proposed discussion and action, specifically pertaining to the acquisition of land for a
new waste water plant. Additionally, the AWS&SSC is alleged to have inappropriately discussed
matters in closed meetings for which no exception to the Texas Open Meetings Act applied, and it
alleged to have taken final action on matters during closed meetings.



Mr. Jesse Joe Munguia, Jr.
and Avalon Water Supply and Sewer Service Corp.
April 23, 2012
Page 2

The allegations against you are serious. As stated above, this letter is being sent to you to
provide an opportunity to respond to the serious allegations against you.

A prompt response is
necessary. Please provide a written response to this office no later than Friday, May 4, 2012. 1 will
await your written reply.

S',n'^erely,

^ ^ .

W. Lee enshine
Assistant County & District Attorney

Enclosure:
Written Complaints dated March 15, 2012, April 5, 2012, and April 10, 2012

cc: Carol D. Gillespie
P.O. Box 204
Avalon, Texas 76623
without enclosure
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Comments Regarding Permit # WQ0013981001
Avalon Water Supply and Sewer Service Corporation Page 1
RE: Increased Flow.

Attachment 1- Page 2 of 18

"Avalon would like to increase permitted flow from 25,000 to 40,000 gallons per day or more."

I am very concerned that the increased flow will cause the small ditch (or stream) on my property
where the effluent is dumped to overflow. Currently, the majority of my farmland Is used to grow
food products such as wheat, corn, soybeans, and sunflowers (oil and seed types).

The part of my land that is closest to the waste water plant is pasture. The stream where Is effluent
is being dumped is the water supply for our livestock. Due to concerns about the high level of
contamination of the stream, we are currently using the pasture for hay production and animals are
not kept on the property at this time. However, If I maintain ownership of the property I would like
to have the option of using the property for livestock.

If AWS&SSC wants to increase the flow to the plant, that is another reason that they should purchase
my 11 acres.



Attachment 1- Page 2 of 18

The existing treatment plant consists of a manual bar screen, two emergency storage ponds,
one oxidation ditch that serves as an equalization basin, one Hydroxyl package unit (dissolved
air floatation, fixed bed bioreactor, moving bed bioreactor, and two cone bottom clarifier tanks),
and chlorine contact chamber.

^ Avalon would like to increase permitted flow from 25,000 gallons per day to 40,000 gallons per
day or more. To facilitate this Increase In permitted flow Avalon is proposing to make the
following changes to its wastewater treatment plant:

• Convert existing equalization basin back to an oxidation ditch, Including making repairs
to the oxidation ditch and Installing new aeration devices.

• Upgrade pumps to transfer effluent from the oxidation ditch to Hydroxyl unit.

Avalon is also considering several options to Increase clarifier capacity to manage peak flows,
including the construction of an additional clarifier to serve as a partial bypass of the Hydroxyl
unit during periods of high flow.

^

^
^r.

^
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Comments Regarding Permit # WQ0013981001
Avalon Water Supply and Sewer Service Corporation Page 1
RE: DMR Contact,

DMR Contact Information lists Dean Carrell as the Operator for Avalon Water Supply and Sewer
Services Corporation.

Mr. Carrell is the full-time Public Works Director at Italy, TX. Since Mr. Carroll is employed by the City
of Italy Monday-Friday from 8AM to 5PM and on call the remaining time, I do not see how he can be
the operator of the Avalon waste water plant.

When I called TCEQ on AprillUth to report a raw sewage leak on my property, Mr. Carroll was working
in Italy. Karen Smith called me back and said he was at the property, but could not find the leak.
The leak was very noticeable by both sight and smell, In fact, It would have been difficult to drive into
the plant without seeing the hole.

I live less than 2 minutes away, immediately drove to the plant and Mr. Carrell was not there. No
one was there. I would have passed anyone leaving the plant on my way.

I do not believe Mr. Carrell checked out the leak when it was reported as he stated.

I also do not believe the complete, accurate results of the recent smoke test were reported to TCEQ.
This leak and the four foot deep hole had been there for a long time.
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n Check on or both: q Administrative contact 0 Technical Contact

^^^44'k^cc^^
Contact Responsible for Discharge Monitoring Reports (EPA 3g20-1)
Provide the name of the person and their complete mailing address deiegated to receive
and submit Discharge Monitoring Report Forms.

Prefix: Mr,
(Mr. Ms, Miss)
First/Last Name: Dow Carreti
Suffix;
TItje: Operator Crederitial: TX WW Op. C - WW0028783
Organization Name: Avalon Water Supply & Sewer Service Corporation

P.O. Box 248Mailing Ad.dress:

Internal Routing (Mail Code, Etc):
city: Itasca tate: Texxas Code: 76066

Mailing Itiformation if outside USA,..
Territory: Country Code:^,,,postal Code:

Phone No.: (2ka) 687 -2331 Extension:
Fax No.. d26ai 687-2428 E-mail-Addxese:

Did you know you can submit DMR data on liine?
Go to Sign up now at:

^ ..

Establish an electronic reporting account when you get your permit number.

,^,
^• ' - ^ .^' ..'.^^.:% `^^ .̂ ^;^^0$ 3Ilstr^coo'JPSe PAP 22^
Provide two names of individuals that can be contacted throughout the permit term.
Prefix: Ms.

^_ ( r M^,^Sr[u9,,ql
First/Last Name: Patsy Russell -^..^,.

Title: President Credential:
Organization Name: Avalon Water Supply & Sewer Sarvice Corporation

-1kIa1'iin.g AddresS: P.O. aox 246

Internal Routing (Mail Code, Etc.)•
City: Itasm Sta'ke• TX ZYP Code: 76055

Mailing Information if outside USA.
Territoxy: Country Code:_ Postal Code:

Phone No.. ta^^ 687-2331 ensiotl-
Fax No.: 254) 687-2428 E-mail Addrm.--bugladyOS@valornot.com

TCEq-10083 (911010) Municipal Wastewater AermitApplication -Adminbtrative Report page 7 of 18
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Comments Regarding Permit # WQ0013981001
Avalon Water Supply and Sewer Service Corporation Page .1
RE: Public Place Information.

Public Place information lists the County Records Building In Waxahachie. (The County Clerk's name is
Cindy Polley, not Cindy Poller.) Last summer the application was available for public viewing In the
Dunlap Library in Italy, TX. Why the change?

Waxahachie is at least 12 miles from Avalon. Italy is 5 mites from Avalon.

The County Clerk's office charges $1 per page for copies. The library charges 10 cents per page.
spent over $30 obtaining copies in the County Clerk's office.

The library has tables and chairs for people to sit and read. The County Clerk's office does not. There
are chairs but no tables. I had to read the application standing over a file cabinet of property deeds.

The County Clerk's office is only open from 8:00 to 4;30 on Monday through Friday. The libraries
have weekend and/or evening hours available for people who work.

i also had to wait over 30 minutes on the day I went in, because the documents could not be located.
i never had this problem at the library.

Since Avalon Water Supply and Sewer Services Corporation has been maintaining for years that
Avalon is a low income community whose residents cannot afford an Increase in sewer rates (and
cannot afford to buy my land or restrictive easements), this does not seem logical. I find it interesting
that the public viewing place would be changed to a location that is over twice as far from Avalon, Is
not convenient for the working class, and charges ten times the amount for copies.

Perhaps the real reason that AWS&SSC did not want the document available for Public Viewing In
Italy is that the City of Italy's Public Works Director has been hired by AWS&SSC to be their operator.
I do not think that the residents and city officials of Italy will be very happy about their full-time Public
Works Director being employed by Avaion. The restdents that I have tal ed with are under the
impression Mr. Carrell is a consultant for Avalon only providing advice and spending limited time on

va on s Issues.

Also, the residents of Italy that I have talked with did not know that Avalon's sludge is going to Italy's
waste water plant.
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Eq ,, c. Contact In the Notice

Prefix. MD.

(Mr. Ms, Miss)

First/Last Name: Patsy Russeii
Suffix:
Title: Pesfdent Credential:

Organization Name : Avaign Water Suaply & sower Sys1Am corporation

Phone. No.: (254) 681-2"1 F_..xrtensiorr:

d. Public Place Information
If the facility and/or outfaii is located in more than one county, apublic viewing
place for each county must be provided.

Public Building name: County RAcords Building

Location within the building: and Floor

Physical address of building: 109. s. Jackson st

City: Waxahachie County: 8118

Contact Name: 9n&Po ►ter

Phone No.: . (Rm) Extension:

^ e. Bilingual Notice Requirements:

For new permit applications, major amendment and renewal appuca-
fiions. Not applicable for minor amendment or minor modification ap-
plications.
Please cal 1 t he bilingual/ESL c oordinator at t he n earest el ementary a nd m iddle
schools and obtain the following information to determine if an alternative language

^ notice is required:

i. Is a bilingual education program required by the Texas Education Code at the
^ nearest elementary or middle school to the facility or proposed facility?

rjYes . C^ No (If o, a erna ve language notice pM1Ca1oI11S no
required; skip to item 4. FACI'Lr1'll' INFORMATION.)

a. Are the students who attend either the elementary school or the middle a chool
enrolled in a bilingual education program at that school?
0 Yes 0 No

g. Do the students at these schools attend a bilingual education program at anoth-
er location?
0 Yes '° No

4. Would the school be required to provide a bilingual education program but the
school has waived out of this requirement under ig TAC §89.1205(g)?
0 Yes. U No

TCEQ-10053 (9/1/2010) Municipal Wastewater Permit Application -AdmPnisisative Repprt Page 9 of 78
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Comments Regarding Permit # WQ0013981001
Avalon Water Supply and Sewer Service Corporation Page 1
RE: Owner of Effluent Disposal Site.

Owner of effluent disposal site: AWS&SSC answered N/A.
(if not the same as the facility owner, there must be a long term lease agreement in effect for at least
six years.)

Avalon Water Supply and Sewer Services Corporation owns 3.54 acres where the waste water plant is
located. However, the pipe carrying effluent and the small stream (or ditch) where it is discharged are
on the Gillespie land. AWS&SSC never obtained a legal easement or a lease to put the pipe on our
land or to discharge on our property.

This should be resolved before AWS&SSC Is granted a new permit. They need to pay for an
easement, buy the land, or move the pipe.
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Section B. Enter the site location inform ation.
If no physical address (Street Number & Street Name), provide a written location
access description the s^ite:
located approximately 1,100 feet west of TX F.M. Road 55 and appnwdmmtely 1,900 feet south of the TX F.Aq. Road 56
and State Highway 34 Intersection In the Community of AvatonJn Ellis County

(Ex.: located 2 miles west from intersection ofHwy 290 & II-135 accessible on Hwy
^ 290 South)

e. City where the site is located or, if not in a city, what is the nearest city:
Community of Avalon

f. ZIP Code where the site 3s located: 76623
g. County where the site is located Bills
h. Latitude: 32n 1 9' 58.67• Longitude: -W47"26.63"
i. In your own words, briefly dnsci7'be the primary business of the Regulated Entity:

(Do not ecxt the SIC and A'AIC9'gLdr^
water dlstrfbution, wastewater collection, water treatment, wastewater treatment provider

3. Owner of treatment faCility: Avalon Water Supply & Sewer Servios Corporation •

Ownership of Facility: C3 Public E) Private G3 Both [3 Federal

k.^ Owner of land where treatment facility lslwu be: Avalon Water Supply 8SewerService Corporation.

(If not the same as the facility owner, there must be a long term lease agreement in
effect for at least six years. In some cases, a lease may not suffice - see instructions)

1. Owner of effluent disposal site: NIA
(If not the same as the facility owner, there must be a long term lease agreement in
effect for at least six years.)

M, Owner of sewage sludge disposal

(Required only if, authorization is

tion.

NA

in the permit for sludge disposal on proper-

$. onsfxuctioixs^.Page 27)

a.. Is the point of discharge and discharge route in the existing permit correct?
EJ Yes (3 No

If n. o, o r a n ew o r amendment permit application, p lease g ive an accurate dasmr,..
- - - -- -- .__ r.

The point of discharge In the current permit will remain the same. The
amendment does not seek to change the discharge point.

I
TCEQ-10053 (9/1I2010) h4uttl0lpal Wastewater Permit Application -Administrative Report Page 11 of 18
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Comments Regarding Permit # WQ0013981001
Avalon Water Supply and Sewer Service Corporation Page 1
RE: Penalities.

On Page 13 of 18 of the Administrative Report, AW5&SSC answered that they did NOT owe any
penalties to the TCEQ. They also left the Enforcement Order Number blank.

I have already discussed this issue through email and phone calls with numerous TCEQ
representatives. The TCEQ's response is that AWS&SSC did NOT have to state that they owe penalties
to the TCfwQ because AWS&SSC completed paperwork over six months ago (October/November 2011)
stating financial hardship. However, AWS&SSC was fined $68,525 on October 13, 2011. The fine was
later reduced, but only to approximately $65,000. The fine has NOT been paid.

After a lengthy exchange of emails (and several phone calls) from the TCEQ regarding this matter, the
final response from Jaya Zyman-Ponebshek of the TCEQ reads, "As a follow-up, our legal department
has checked with the appropriate sections In enforcement and came to the conclusion that Avalon
currently does not owe fees or penalties to the TCEQ. However, there Is an enforcement action
pending against Avalon. As part of the action and negotiations to resolve the action, there Is a
penalty amount that Is being discussed. Until an agreed order Is signed by Avalon, the penalty
amount will not take effect. Accordingly, Avalon Is correct when it checked "no" to the questions in
the application form whether It currently owe fees to the TCEQ or whether It currently owe penalties
to the TCEQ. Additionally, if there Is a question about whether an enforcement action Is currently
pending against Avalon, Avalon would be required to answer `yes" to that question."

1. Does claiming financial hardship allow entities to incur violations, yet never have to pay the
associated fines? Apparently not, according to a letter from Susan Johnson, Manager of the
Enforcement Division of TCEQ. In a letter to AWS&SSC dated October 13, 2011, she states,
"Please be aware that if financial inability Is proven to the satisfaction of staff, discussions
pertaining to the penalty amount adjustment will focus only an deferral and not on waiver of
the penalty amount." Deferral, not waiver. They still owe the finel

2. How long does it take the TCEQ to review financial inability documents? lt would seem that
his-needs-Co-be-a-priority-since-AWSBrSSOs-permit-expired-on-Decembew1,-2011-and-they

have submitted a Permit Amendment Application which is currently under review. If they
nnot-af#ordAo-pay-the-fin"ea-how-can-thwafford-the-upg-rades-to tbe-existing-piant-tbat

they are detailed in the application? The violations and fines from October 2011 need to be
resolved prior to the approval of this Permit Amendment Application.

3. It should also be noted that AWS&SSC is still under enforcement from violations from March
2009. And, they were recently (April 2012) found in violation for damage on my property.
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n. Is f wdl the -treated wastewater discharge to a city, county, or state highway right-of-
way, or a flood control district drainage ditch? C3 Yes 0 No
If Yes, indicate by a check mark if
0 Authorization granted [3 Authorization pending
(For new and amendments, provide copies of letters that show proof of contact and

^..,.,. the approval letter upon receipt.)

o. Is the facility located on or does the treated effluent cross American Indian land?
[3 Yes No

^
q. ges 301

a. List each person formerly employed by the TCEQ who represented your company
and was paid for service regarding the application:
None

b. Do you owe fees to the TCEQ? [j Yes El No
If yes, please provide.
Account number: -Amount past due:

c. Do you owe any penalties to the TCEQ? J] Yes E] No
If yes, please provide:

Enforcement order number_ ,_Arnount pasfi due

TCtrQ-10053 (9/112010) Municipal Wastewater Permit Applitation - Administrative Report Page 13 of 18
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FW: Avalon Water/Sewer Question

• .

From: Jaya Zyman-Ponebshek <jaya.zyman ponebshek@tceq.texas.gov>
To: Carol Gillespie
Cc: Charles Maguire <charles.ma.guire@tceq.texas.gov>, Barbara Erickson
<Barbara.Eri.ckson@@senate.state,tx.us>, Karen Smith <karen.smith@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: FW: Avalon Water/Sewer Question
Date; Apr 9, 2012 3:47 PM

,,.^...._-,...-.___-..^,..,..^..,,.,am,_......._.-,,.-.,.^...-. -- ..M..^....,_...._,.,..-..-,.,..,......^.,^._,.-,.._...a.^....^.......^....._^.,.
Carol,

We spoke with the Enforcement Coordinator assigned to this case and we were
told by him that Avalon has a proposed enforcement action pending against
them due to being in violation of another agreed order. The proposed Docket
No. is 2011-1488-MWD-E. Avalon has filed a financial inability to pay claim
regarding the administrative proposal and the Revenues section is reviewing
the inability to pay claim. We spoke with the team leader and were told that
the action is still pending. Because it has not been finalized, we were not
able to see fees owed in the database; therefore, we moved forward with the
permit application.

Please let me know if you need anything else,

Jaya

-----Original Message-----
Prom: Jaya 2yman-Ponebshek
Sent: Monday, April 09, 2012 11:58 AM
To; Caro7. Gillespie

Cc: Barbara Erickson; Charles Maguire; Karen Smith
Subject: RE: Avalon Water/Sewer Question

Carol,

appears a you are correct, e app a.can c eeked"nq"to ow'ing the-'pCE
fees or penalties. When we review the applications, we check for
rla7 inrrizant/antafi^nriing fees and If the Raai a 9 Trans ara-i n DAtai 7 Report

doesn't show the permittee to be delinquent or to owe any fees/penalties at
the time that we check the database, we move the applications forward. We

checked the database and couldn't find any fees or penalties owed by Avalon.
One of our staff has a call into our Revenues section to see if they show
fees owed, but we are waiting on a ca].l back. I will get back to you as soon
as I get a response back from Revenues.

Thanks

Jaya

----- Original Message-----
From: Charles Maguire
Sent: Monday, April 09, 2012 9:92 AM
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To: Carol Gillespie; Karen Smith

Cc: Barbara Erickson; Jaya Zyman-Ponebshek
Subject: RE: Avalon Water/Sewer Question

®

Carol
I have forwarded your message to my Assistant Division Director (Jaya Zyman-
Ponebshek) here in the Water Quality Division. I have been reassigned to the
Radioactive Materials Division as their new Director. Jaya will check on
this for you.
Thank you
Charles

---•-- Original Message-----
From: Carol Gillespie [mailto:caroldqillespie@earthlink.net]
Sent: Monday, April 09, 2012 9s19 AM
To: Charles Maguire; Karen Smith
Cc: Barbara Erickson
Subject: Avalon Water/Sewer Question

Mr. Maguire and Ms. Smith,

I was hoping one of you could answer a question for me, On the Permit

Amendment Application on page 13, Avalon checked "No" that they do not owe

any penalties to the TCEQ. They also left the enforcement order number

blank. How could they leave this blank considering they were fined $68,525 in
October of 2011?

I realize this document is still under administrative review, but I am just
trying to understand the process. This just does not seem correct to me.

AWS&SSC is either having their monthly meeting tonight or Thursday night.
I'm not sure which. The notice states, "Thursday, Apri]. 9, 2012." Some
people just can't seem to get anything right.

Thank you for your assistance,
Carol Gillespie

Carol Gillespie
caroldgillespie@earthlink.net
214-536-1784
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Comments Regarding Permit # WQ0013981001
Avalon Water Supply and Sewer Service Corporation Page 1
RE: Buffer Zones.

On Page 16 of 18 of the Administrative Report, AWS&SSC checks "Variance" under the question of
how the buffer zone requirement be met. Yet, in their March 8, 2012 Regular Meeting, AWS&SSC
announced that they were "taking" our land by eminent domain to satisfy buffer zone requirements.
The President also stated they needed 500 to 800 feet of our land to satisfy buffer zones. Previously,
it was stated 150 feet or 500 feet for buffer zones. I have attached documentation (Meeting Minutes)
to prove that 500 to 800 was stated.

All discussion of the waste water plant is now held in Executive Session. I have no idea why the
Board is "taking" my land under the pretense of needing it for restricted easements, yet asking the
TCEQ for variances. In fact, I have not heard any updates about the waste water plant since early
February.

I have filed several complaints with the Ellis County District Attorney regarding violations to the Texas
Open Meeting Act by AWS&SSC, Including what topics can be discussed in Closed Sessions. The Board
is currently under investigation for these violations.

My family is at a big disadvantage since we are being kept from hearing the plans for the waste water
plant. Our rights as landowners have been violated. Our rights as citizens have been violated, Laws
have been broken. The TCEQ should not approve AWS&SSC's application until this matter is resolved.
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C
e. As required b y T exas Water Code §15. is any p ermanent s 6ool fund land af-

fected by this application? 0 Yes Z No

If yes, provide the location and foreseeable impacts and effects this a lication has
on the land(s).

1
a.r R y

^^^'!'a^.. #W0 0^+`.^`: ^^^. ^^ 040Mc009b, NOW
a. Provide a buffer zone map on 8.5 x n-inch paper. The applicant's property line and

the buffer zone line may be distinguished by using different colors and appropriate
labels. Indicate by a check mark that all the following information is included on
the map.
21 The applicant's property boundary
© The required buffer zone

Each treatment unit
The distance from each treatment unit to the property boundaries

b. How will the buffer zone requirement be met?
q Ownership
q Restrictive easement
q Nuisance odor control
q Variance

c. Does the facility comply with the requirements regarding unsuitable site characte-
ristic found in 3o TAC §309.13(a) through (d)?
0 Yes ONO

.^ ^ , ,^ , ^
'ir .; ,` :^ ^^i^^rr^, ^''age'371

Provide o riginal ground 1 evel p hotographs. X acUcate by c hecking that t he following
information is provided.

[lAtleast-one-originnl-phutograglrofthe-new-or-exparided-treatment-unit^^a
q At least t wo p hotographs o f t he e

area downstream upstream
oint o f di scharge and as

as can
q If the discharge is to an open water body (e.g., lake, bay), the point of discharge

should be in the right or left edge of each photograph showing the open water
and with as much area on each respective side of the discharge as can be cap-
tured.

q .A t least one photograph of the existing/proposed effluent disposal site
q A plot plan or map showing the location and direction of each photograph

TCEQ-70053 (917/2010) Municipal VilasteuvaterPermit Appiir.ation-Adrninistraiive Report page 16 of 18
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Comments Regarding Permit It WQ0013981001
Avalon Water Supply and Sewer Service Corporation Page 1
RE: History of Facifty.

Attachment 2- Page 18 of 18 states that the original facility was built sometime during the 1950's.
That is incorrect. Construction on the waste water plant was started in 1970 and completed in 1971.
The land that the plant sits on belonged to the Gillespie family until September 1970. It was part of
our pasture until then.

Prior to that time, all the homes in Avalon had septic tanks.

This is proof that AWS&SSC does not have good records, and the Board members do not know what
they are doing or signing.

Why were the adjacent landowners Including my family not notified In 2001 when the oxidation
ditch was abandoned as a treatment unit and the Avalon WSSC Install a packaged treatment plant
made by Hydroxyl Systems, inc. and chlorine contact chamber7" This was a major change to the
plant, and seems to be the turning point when the plant started having so many issues. We should
have been notified.
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Attachment 2 - Page 18 of 18

History of Facility

The original facility was constructed sometime during the 1950's and consisted of two (2)
oxidation ponds. In the mid 1970's the oxidatian ponds were replaced by a an oxidation ditch
with a single fixed aerator. In 2001 the oxidation ditch was abandoned as a treatment unit and
the Avalon WSSC Install a packaged treatment plant made by Hydroxyl Systems, Inc. and
chlorine contact chamber.

Currently the oxidation ditch is serving as a equalization basin for the Hydroxyl Systems
treatment plant. The Hydroxyl package plant (dissolved air floatation, fixed bed bloreactor,
moving bed bloreactor, and two cone bottom clarifier tanks) has undergone some refurbishing
under the direction of the new operator and Is functioning at full capacity,
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Comments Regarding Permit # WQ0013981001
Avalon Water Supply and Sewer Service Corporation Page I
RE: SiMdge Disposal.

AWS&SSC states that the sludge will be hauled to the City of Italy waste water treatment plant. The
permit also states that a written statement or contractual agreement is attached. However, I found
no such agreement.

I would like to see the agreement. Residents of Italy are paying $16 a month per household for
sewer debt in additional to regular charges. They are concerned that taking in sludge from another
facility on a regular basis will make their plant obsolete before it is paid for.

I have read the minutes from City Council Meetings in Italy and can find no record of this being
approved.

This was not discussed in Open Session in the AWS&SSC's meetings. However, it was in the minutes.
it must have been discussed in Executive Session.
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,. FACILITY OPERATOR (Instructions, Page 41)

Provide the name and operator certification number for the facility operator:
Dean Carrell - TX WW Op, B- WW0026733

^ 6. SEWAGE SLUDGE MANAGEMENT AND DISPOSAL (Instruction, Page 41)

a. Please check the current sludge disposal method or methods. More than one method can
be checked.

^ Permitted landfill
Permitted or Registered land application site for beneficial use

^ Land application for beneficial use authorized in the wastewater permit
Marketing and distribution as authorized in the wastewater permit
Composting as authorized in the wastewater permit
Permitted surface disposal site (sludge monofill)
Surface disposal site (sludge monofill) authorized in the wastewater permit

3 Transported to another permitted wastewater treatment plant or permitted sludge
^ processing facility (a current statement or agreement is required, see the item below)

3 Written statement/contractual agreement from the wastewater treatment plant or
permitted sludge processing facility accepting the sludge is attached

^ Other method rovide description):

b. Provide the following information or e sludge site:
Disposal site name : City of Italy WWTP

^ TCEQ Permit or Registration Number : RN102336310

County where the site is located : Ellis

c. Provide the following:
Method of transportation (truck, train, pipe, other): Truck
Name of the hauler: Russell Brothers
Hauler Registration Number: TCEQ 23947

Transported in: q3 liquid q semi-liquid q semi solid q solid state
^ Land application for: [3 Reclamation M Soil Conditioning

7. PE1tMTi' AUTHORIZATION FOR SEWAGE SLUDGE DISPOSAL (Instructions,

^ Page 41)a. 'Does the existing ermit include authorization for land application of sewage sludge for
beneficial use? Yes *-No

^ If yes, are you requesting to continue this authorization to land apply sewage sludge for
beneficial use: ^] Yes © No

If yes, is the completed APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR BENEFICIAL LAND USE
OF SEWAGE SLUDGE (TCEQ Form No. 1.0451) attached to this permit renewal
application (see the instructions for details): []Yes ^ No

^

. .

7CEQ-10084 (08/0112010) Domestic Wasiewater Permit Application Technical Report Page 4 of 44
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Comments Regarding Permit # WQ0013981001
Avalon Water Supply and Sewer Service Corporation Page 1
RE: Technical Report.

Since I am not an engineer and do not understand how waste water plants operate, I am having
difficulty understanding the Technical Report. A big part of this is the fact that AWS&SSC is not
discussing any of the upgrades or changes to the plant In Open Session,

Since AWS&SSC Is violating the Texas Open Meeting Act by not discussing anything concerning their
application in Open Session, I believe the only fair solution is for the TCEQ to hold a public hearing on
the application. The landowners deserve a chance to know what is going on. Our rights have been
violated.
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COMMENTS TO

DRAFT PERMIT #WQ0013981001

APRIL 2013

LACK OF EASEMENT MAINTENANCE:

This is an update to a comment with pictures that I sent to TCEQ on May 1, 2012. However, my

original comment references a still outstanding issue and TCEQ has placed it under "Hearing Request"
rather than as a comment.

Avalon Water Supply & Sewer Services Corporation (AWS&SSC) has a legal easement across our land for
a pipeline to carry raw sewage (influent) to the plant. However, they are not maintaining this easement.
On April 10, 2012 I filed a complaint with the TCEQ regarding a raw sewage leak on the easement. The

leak had obviously been there some time, yet it had not been repaired. A three and a half to four foot

deep hole had been created around one of the concrete pipe/manhole covers. A broken pipe was

clearly visible at the bottom of the hole with raw sewage bubbling out of it. In addition, the concrete
around that manhole cover and another one nearby were severely cracked.

The hole was in plain sight of anyone going to the plant. I know nothing about sewer operations, yet I

noticed it as soon as I drove down the driveway leading to the plant. Not only was it visible, the smell
was overpowering even though the windows on my car were up. I was later surprised to read a TCEQ
report written by Karen Smith that stated, "The operator of the system, Dean Carrell, was promptly

notified and later reported no issues or sewer overflows were observed within 2 hours of being notified

of the complaint." Only after I forwarded pictures to the TCEQ the next day was my complaint taken
seriously.

All of AWS&SSC's influent pipes are on my family's property. AWS&SSC has a legal easement to go
down our fence line with the pipes. We were very distressed to see that during the last annual
inspection (January 31, 2013) that the collection system was not part of the inspection. This still open
violation was referred to as "old." Why was the collection system not Included in the annual
inspection?

This easement goes down the fence line of my pasture. The access to the pipes are sitting so high up,
that I cannot mow the easement with a tractor and mower. My pasture is used for hay production at
this time. However, I am unable to use this strip of land because the manhole covers sit so high up. It
needs to be cut using a weed eater. AWS&SSC should be doing this. I should not have to hire someone
to clean up around their manhole covers. And, my fence has been damaged. Our legal agreement
giving AWS&SSC an easement across our land has been violated.

The easement reads in part, "The right is reserved to Grantor to use the land over which a right-of-way

or easement is herein granted for the general agricultural and grazing purposes, provided such use shall
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not include the growing of trees thereon or any other use which might interfere with the exercise by the

Association of the rights hereby granted. Grantee will maintain such easement in a state of good repair
and efficiency so that no unreasonable damages will result from its use to Grantor's premises."

I believe that AWS&SSC has let the vegetation on the easement grow up so tall, so that neither I nor the
TCEQ could view the condition of the collection system. The short-term repair that AWS&SSC made to
the concrete around the manhole covers is already cracking. They simply poured Sakrete® on top of the
old concrete.

The permit should be denied, or delayed, unless AWS&SSC replaces the pipes and concrete going across
my property as ordered by the TCEQ and clean up the easement where I can use it again.

ENCROACHMENT ISSUE:

This is an update to a comment that I sent to TCEQ on May 1, 2012. However, my original comment

references a still outstanding issue and TCEQ has placed It under "Hearing Request" rather than as a
comment.

AWS&SSC has been encroaching on our land for years. They have an unauthorized outfall pipe carrying
effluent across our property to a small stream on my property. They do not have an easement or a lease
for this access. This pipe is underground and we would not have known of its existence had the
restrictive easement issue not come up.

Once the facts came out about AWS&SSC needing to have restrictive easements on our land, and
promising them to TCEQ for years, I obtained copies of current and past permit applications.
Apparently, AWS&SSC has needed the restrictive easements since 1998 but had not told our family. We
only found out by attending a "special meeting" of the Board in September of 2011. I also compieted
my own search in the County Clerk's office of ALL easements ever obtained by AWS&SSC in its 40+ years
of existence. AWS&SSC has no legal access to this property,

AWS&SSC has been fined for exceeding the allowed effluent limits. Yet, neither the TCEQ nor AWS&SSC
informed us of this violation. And, it's on our land! I believe that TCEQ should have notified our family
since the violation occurred on our land.

AWS&SSC needs to purchase this land or move their pipe prior to obtaining the new permit. If TCEQ
grants the permit first, AWS&SSC will never resolve this issue. My family will not grant an easement
because the existing easement that they have is not being maintained, and due to liability issues.
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Closed Meetings/Request Public Meetine

•

This is an update to a comment that I sent to TCEQ on May 1, 2012. However, my original comment

references a still outstanding issue and TCEQ has placed it under "Hearing Request" rather than as a
comment.

From March 2012 through December 2012, AWS&SSC held almost all discussions of their waste water
plant and permit application process in closed session of their regular monthly meetings. These

discussions were in violation of the Texas Open Meetings Act (TOMA). Even after being the subject of an
investigation by the Ellis County District Attorney, the Board continued to violate the law. This is

surprising, considering their attorney was present for almost every meeting. By their actions, the Board

of AWS&SSC has denied members and affected land owners their right to know exactly what is
happening with the waste water plant.

These violations of the law were meant to keep my family from knowing about the plant and the permit.
We believe it was also to harass our family. From March through August my family owned two

memberships in the AWS&SSC. As of August 2012, we own one membership. So, we are members as
well as adjacent land owners.

If the Board was so willing to continue to violate the Texas Open Meetings Act and commit criminal acts,

then they must have something to hide. The Board has lost all credibility with us. They cannot be
trusted.

TCEQ will probably say that members and landowners can go to the library and read the application and
draft permit. However, the application was a work-in-process and has been modified many times. And,
we are not engineers and do not understand the technical aspects of the permit.

To resolve this, the TCEQ needs to schedule a meeting in the community to discuss the

application/permit with members of the corporation and the affected landowners.

Violation (167034) Not Resolved

This is an update to a comment that I sent to TCEQ on May 1, 2012. However, my original comment

references a still outstanding issue and TCEQ has placed it under "Hearing Request" rather than as a
comment.

This violation has not been resolved, yet is now over a year old. I discovered a raw sewage leak on our
property on April 10, 2012. TCEQ inspected and found that short-term repairs were needed

immediately, and long-term repairs were necessary. Subsequent smoke tests indicated repairs were

necessary in other areas of the 43 year old collection system which is comprised of clay tile pipes.

AWS&SSC recently (April 2013) sent letters to home owners with issues discovered on private property.



However, the short-term repairs completed last year to easement on my property are already failing.

Sakrete® was poured over the crumbling concrete at the top of man holes. It is already cracked.

On February 19, 2013 I sent an email to Karen Smith at TCEQ in Ft. Worth asking for an update on the
violation. On February 21, 2013 I received the following response, "I assume they are still trying to find
the funds/grants to repair the WSC issues that were found, including the replacement of the line
leading to the plant and upgrades to associated manholes. I have no idea how close they are in this
effort to find funds and how the repair projects will be prioritized.

That's all I know so far. The region office will continue to track their progress during the rest of the
yea r."

From her response, it doesn't seem the regional office is doing a very good job of tracking. And, why
was it not inspected during the annual inspection on January 31, 2013? The report written by the
inspector cites the violation as "old." It seems very unusual that TCEQ would allow a violation to
become over a year old, and not take some type of action when no progress is being made. Why did it
take AWS&SSC from April 2012 until December 2012 to submit the results of a smoke test that TCEQ
ordered? Has AWS&SSC even applied for grants or loans to repair the system?

This needs to be resolved before AWS&SSC's permit is issued. Otherwise, it will never be completed.
Avalon will continue to state that they have no money for repairs. If they are fined by TCEQ, the fine will
be deferred due to financial hardship.

Proposed Increase of Daily Average Flow Limit from 25.000 to 40.000 gallons.

This is an update to a comment that I sent to TCEQ on May 1, 2012. However, my original comment
references a still outstanding issue and TCEQ has placed it under "Hearing Request" rather than as a
comment.

AWS&SSC has applied to increase the Daily Average Flow limit from 25,000 gallons to 40,000 gallons.
This is a 62% increase for a system with only 92 subscribers. As adjacent landowners, my family is very
concerned with this proposed increase. AWS&SSC has an outfall pipe going across our property illegally.
The pipe dumps effluent into a small stream on our property. Have tests been run to see if the stream
can handle this increase? Will the stream overflow onto our property if the maximum is reached? We
use our land to grow cotton, wheat, sunflowers, soybeans, and corn. Four of these crops are for human
consumption.

AWS&SSC has been found in violation for exceeding effluent limits, but they have never reached
anywhere near 40,000 gallons. Why such a large increase? The community has shown no measurable
growth since the plant was first established in 1970. Less than a dozen new houses have been built.

Most of those were built on land, or next to land, where another house had been torn down to make

room for the new house. Several homes have been demolished and will not be re-built, including three
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for expansion of the school and one next to the fire station. One church has been demolished, leaving
only two in the community. Several houses are vacant.

Several businesses in the community have closed or have reduced business since 1970. The post office

now has only one employee and the hours have recently been cut in half. In 1970, Avalon had both a

grocery store and a gas station. There is no longer a gas station or a grocery store. There is a business

on the property of the former gas station, but I believe it is a small store/eating establishment with not
near the business that there was in 1970. The barber shop has closed. The farm store has closed.

Since 1970 Avalon welcomed three new businesses. The landfill once did a huge business, but no
longer does. Rumor is that it will be completely closed before long. Coal City Cob moved to
Waxahachie several years ago. Of the three, only PSC remains open.

The only real growth for the community of Avalon has been the school system. With an enrollment of
approximately 325, there are twice as many students in school today that there were in 1970.

However, a large portion of these are transfer students from other areas. Without building additional
facilities and hiring more teachers, that growth has leveled off.

TCEQ inspectors in a document dated April 11, 2012 cite "storm water inflow and infiltration (I&I) which
inundates the collection and treatment systems during period of heavy rainfall." However, the

community of Avalon, like most of North Texas, has been under extreme drought conditions during most
of the past few years.

More than likely the increase in Average Daily Flow causing AWS&SSC to exceed their 25,000 gallon per

day limit, was the cause of improper use of the plant, neglect of the facility, and lack of maintenance. In

a memo to Karen Smith at the TCEQ on January 13, 2012, Dean Carrell (consultant to ASW&SSC) states,
"After cleaning the plant and running tests, the(sic) discovered the flow is now below the maximum
levels allowed."

Another factor in increasing the Average Daily Flow is the aging collection system. AWS&SSC is already

in violation concerning the collection system. It is made up of 40+ year old clay tile pipes. Twenty plus
problem locations with multiple issues were found during the last smoke test. Some were on private

property, and others belong to AWS&SSC. A portion of this is the easement on my family's land. In
fact, all influent lines run across my family's property. AWS&SSC does not have the financial means to
repair the system. If the collection system is having issues now, it cannot handle an increased flow of
62%I

AWS&SSC's new permit will be backdated to when their last permit expired - December 1, 2011. The

new permit will expire on December 1, 2016. If the community of Avalon has shown no appreciable

growth in the last 43 years, there will more than likely be none in the next 3 years. There is no need for

a 62% increase in the Daily Average Flow. Perhaps a small increase can be made, with close supervision
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by TCEQ to make sure that there are no issues. If none, then perhaps another small increase can be re-
visited at the time of the next renewal.

To increase the Daily Average Flow by 62% would be to just simply increase the limit so that AWS&SSC
will never be in violation again. In other words, just increase the limit so it is never exceeded again. Is
that really what TCEQ needs to do?

Trespassing by TCEQ.

AWS&SSC's outfall line is on our property. This underground outfall pipe carries effluent to a small
stream on our property. AWS&SSC has no legal permission to be on our land. There is no lease or no
easement. In February 2012, my sister and I met with Greg Diehl and Karen Smith at the TCEQ office in
Ft. Worth. We informed them that the outfall line was on our property. They showed no concern. Mr.
Diehl said that this happens all the time. Some "old codger" will give permission, he dies, and then his
heirs try to contest it but it's been too long.

During the January 31, 2013 inspection, the TCEQ inspector trespassed on my property. I had given

prior written notice to TCEQ that I was to be notified in advance of any need to go on my property due

to liability issues. In response, I was told that the inspector would not be going on my property during

the inspection. However, the report that I received states that the inspector did go on our property and
so did Dean Carrell, consultant for AWS&SSC.

When I inquired why I was told that the inspector would not go on my property, and then he did, I was
answered with a very rude response from TCEQ indicating that the entity does not care about private
property rights. Really?

Entering private property without permission is against TCEQ policy and trespassing is against the law.

This needs to be resolved before AWS&SSC is given their permit.

Dishonest. Unethical. and Illegal Behavior .

In October 2010 our family was approached by AWS&SSC. The President wanted land for a new waste
water plant, and stated that they needed land adjoining the current plant. We turned her down stating
that we had a 15 acre pasture in 1970 before being forced to sell almost 4 acres to them for the current

plant. If we lost another 4 acres, we would not have enough land left for a profitable business venture.

Our other concern was the fact that AWS&SSC admitted to us that they didn't have any money. This is

the same issue that came up in 1970 when our father sold land for the original plant. The community
pressured him for months to "donate" the land. In fact, this is the third time in my lifetime that

members of the community have threatened my family's land with eminent domain. All three times, it
was expected that the land be a gift.
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